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UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.2317
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POSTING OF TAINTED OFFICIALS IN ITDC


2317. DR. A. SAMPATH:


Will the Minister of TOURISM be pleased to state:


(a) whether it is a fact owing to shortage of manpower and urgency of work tainted officials are posted at various sensitive posts in ITDC;

(b) if so, the details of rules/precedents in this regard;

(c) whether the Government has initiated any inquiry into such alleged episodes;

(d) if so, the details thereof; and

(e) if not, the reasons therefor?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE FOR TOURISM (INDEPENDENT CHARGE)

(DR. MAHESH SHARMA)


(a) & (b): Posting of officials at sensitive posts in India Tourism Development Corporation Ltd. (ITDC) is done with the approval of competent authority keeping in mind specific job requirements and suitability of the officers and their vigilance clearance. However, if an official is barred from posting to sensitive posts by Central Vigilance Commission (CVC), then the same is being done only with the consent of CVC.


(c) to (e): No, Madam. Do not arise.


*******

